
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Audit Committee  

   

Date: MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

This meeting is open to 
Members of the Public and 
Press  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
John Morley (Chairman) 
George Cooper, Chief Whip 
Tony Eginton, Deputy Leader of the 
Labour Group 
Elizabeth Kemp 
Mary O'Connor 
 

  
Published: Friday, 19 June 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 550833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

 
This Committee 

 
This Committee will be responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the Council is adequate and effective 
[...]
and to report the presence of any substitute 
members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Notes of the previous meeting - 5 May 2009 1 - 6 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items marked 
Part II will be considered in private.  

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
5 Deloitte Interim Audit Report - Oral report from Paul Hutt  

 

6 Interim Use of Resources Report 7 - 10 
 

7 Approval of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 
Annual Report 

11 - 14 
 

8 Head of Audit Annual Assurance Statement 15 - 38 
 

9 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 39 - 48 
 

10 Review of Internal Audit Terms of Reference 49 - 54 
 

11 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme 55 - 62 
 

12 Proposed Audit Committee Training Workshop 63 - 66 
 

 
PART 2 - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below in Part 2 are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt 
information.  This is exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

13 Risk Management Report 67 - 80 
 



 
Audit Committee 
 
5 May 2009 
 
Minutes 
 

 

 
 

 
 Independent Member: 

John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Liz Kemp and Phoday Jarjussey. 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Fran Beasley (Deputy Chief Executive), Nancy LeRoux (Senior Finance Officer 
– Corporate Finance), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance & Resources), 
Chris Spencer (Director of Education and Children’s Services), Helen Taylor 
(Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management), Paul Whaymand (Head of 
Accountancy Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Others Present: 
Paul Hutt (Deloitte) and Les Kidner (District Auditor) 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman wished to place on record his thanks to 
Charles Francis who provided excellent support to the Committee in the last two 
years. 
 

 Declarations of Interest:  
John Morley and Councillor Liz Kemp declared Personal Interests in Agenda 
Item 5 – Internal Audit Update Report as they were both Members of the Board 
of Hillingdon Homes. 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Internal Audit Update Report as he was a Governor of St Mary’s School. 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Internal Audit as he was a Governor of Wood End Park Community School and 
of Rosedale College. 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2009 
Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment to Minute No. 7 – 
Internal Audit Progress Report from August 2008 to 9 January 2009 – Progress 
Against Plan and Follow Up Status so that the bullet point heading “schools” be 
moved to the last bullet point on page 6.  
 

 Exclusion of the press and public:  
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1. Audit Commission – Annual Audit and Inspection Letter   
 
Members were informed that the Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter was the Audit Commission’s assessment of the Council, 
drawing from the most recent Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment and the findings and conclusions of the audit of 
the Council and inspections undertaken over the past year. The 
letter had been published a few weeks ago and had been 
discussed with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive 
and the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 
The main message from the Audit Commission was the 
Council was improving well and continued to deliver 
improvements in priority areas, such as educational attainment, 
children’s social care, value for money, housing and benefits 
service. 
 
Reference was made to the community safety inspection which 
had taken place since the last letter, which described the 
service as ‘fair’ with ‘p
[...]
.  

• IT Oracle Financials Upgrade – It was noted that this 
had improved from last year and Members 
congratulated the IT Helpdesk on the service they 
received.  

• Asylum Service – Weir House (2007-8) – This was a 
vulnerable group and officers were commended for their 
audit work on this area.  

 
Resolved -      

1.  That the in-year progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2008-09 and the latest follow-up position on those 
audits that were scheduled in 2007-08 be noted.       

 
 Meeting closed at: 6.50pm  

Next meeting: 29 June 2009 at 5.00pm 
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 6



 

Audit Committee Report – 29.06.09 
 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

INTERIM USE OF RESOURCES REPORT                                                 
 

Contact Officer: Nancy Le Roux 
Telephone: 01895 250353  

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This interim report by Paul Hutt, Senior Audit Manager Deloitte, details Deloitte’s 
interim assessment of the Council’s performance under the new Use of Resources 
assessment, which forms part of the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA).  The 
report provides interim feedback and guidance on areas of improvement both for the 
final assessment in August for the 2008/09 year and for future years’ assessments. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
During 2008 the revised Use of Resources assessment, under the new CAA regime 
was introduced.  The assessment focuses on three key themes: 
 

• Managing Finances 
• Governing the Business 
• Managing Resources 

 
The overall aim is to assess how well organisations are managing and using their 
resources to deliver value for money and better and sustainable outcomes for local 
people.  The main differences from the previous assessment a
[...]
 3 in each element.  
Likewise, adoption of the recommendations for improvement in KLOEs 2.3 and 2.4 
could help the achievement of an overall score of 3 in Governing the business.  As a 
totally new area of assessment, there was no potential to achieve more that 2 for 
KLOE 3.1 and our understanding is that no council will achieve higher than a score of 
2.  Asset management, KLOE 3.2, achieved scores of 3 in each element and offers 
some real scope to achieving a score of 4 in 2009/10.   
 
Overall the assessment process was more positive and helpful, albeit very 
demanding on officers, with Deloitte taking a very supportive approach, offering 
guidance and assistance.  Both parties have learned from the experience which 
places the Council in a good position to improve going forward.  
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Audit Commission: Use of Resources 2008/09 – Overall Approach and key lines of 
enquiry – May 2008 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee Report – 29.06.09 
 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

APPROVAL OF THE 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS and PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT                                                   
 

Contact Officers: Harry Lawson & Nancy Le Roux 
Telephone: 01895 556578  

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The report presents the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts for approval by the Audit 
Committee as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003.  It sets out the 
requirement for members to approve the Statement of Accounts and provides an 
update on the key technical changes, improvements within the accounting function 
and the key issues raised in the Council’s accounts for 2008/09.  In addition, it asks 
for approval of the annual report of the Pension Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2009 and the Annual Report for the pension fu
[...]
er depth of 
knowledge and experience to be developed across these functions, resulting in 
improved control and more rigorous validation. As a result the team were much better 
placed, at the start of the process, to prepare this year’s accounts compared to the 
previous two years when interim arrangements were in place.   
 
Improvements to processes started last year have been built on over the last few 
months improving communication among group accountants and developing more 
robust arrangements to collate the accounts and the associated working papers. As a 
result of this better planning and pre-work the accounts were produced in a more 
timely way than has been possible in any previous year. This has meant that more 
time has been spent at the end of the process proof reading the accounts and getting 
the presentation right. It has also meant that the accounts have not gone out as a 
late report to Committee as was the case in the two previous years. 
 
Technical Changes to the accounts 
 
2008/09 is the penultimate year before adoption of International Financial Reporting 
Standards and consequently, following significant changes last year, SORP changes 
have been kept to a minimum. 
 
The most significant impact on this year’s accounts is a result of SORP 2007/08 
changes regarding Fixed Asset revaluations and impairments.  Before then these 
were posted to the Fixed Asset Reserve Account with nil impact on the Income and 
Expenditure Account.  Since then, revaluation gains are posted to a Revaluation 
Reserve and can be reversed at a future date if the asset is later impaired due to 
movement in market prices.  Unfortunately, 1st April 2007 was declared ‘Year Zero’ 
due to the difficulties authorities would have in establishing proper historic costs of 
their assets, and the carrying value at this date set as ‘historic cost’. Hence there has 
been only one year of revaluation gains before the significant impairments of this 
year.  Any impairment above t
[...]
3



 

Audit Committee Report – 29.06.09 
 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

The statutory inspection period for the 2008/09 accounts will be 6 July to 31 July 
2009, with the Appointed Day for any questions to be raised with the external Auditor 
set at Monday 3 August 2009.  There were no questions raised in 2007/08. 
 
Committee Action 
 
Committee is requested to approve the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts after which 
the Chairman is asked to sign and date the Statement of Accounts to formally 
complete the Council’s approval of the accounts. 
 

  
 

Page 14



Audit Committee Report – 29.06.09 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

HEAD OF AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT  
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

 
 
REASONS FOR REPORT 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government requires the 
Head of Audit to provide a written report to those charged with governance 
timed to support the Annual Governance Statement. It must 

• Include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s control environment 

• Disclose any qualifications to that opinion 
• Present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived 
• Draw attention to issues relevant to the Annual Governance Statement 
• Comment on compliance with standards and the results of the internal 

audit quality assurance programme 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
The Committee is requested to review the audit opinion and the evidence on 
which it is based. 
 
BACKING DOCUMENTS 
The code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom 
Previous audit committee reports 
 
INFORMATION 
1.Opinion 
1.1.Based on the work undertaken during the year Internal Audit can provide 
satisfactory assurance that the systems of internal control within the Council 
were operating adequately and effectively. Overall there were less limited 
assurance opinions than in 2007-8 and no audit received No Assurance. 
 
2.Q
[...]
F THE SYSTEMS OF 
INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 556132 

 
 

REASONS FOR REPORT 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) require a review of 
the systems of Internal Audit.  
 
This report summarised the outcome of the review and provides an action plan for 
improvement. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
Review the actions and summary of the outcomes; 
Approve the action plan. 
 

1.INFORMATION 
1.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) require a review 
of the systems of Internal Audit.  Head of Audit again carried out a self-assessment 
exercise in line with guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). Last year Councillor Elizabeth Kemp agreed to review the self-
assessment. For 2008-9 it was agreed that a peer review would be appropriate and a 
partner was identified in the Head of Audit at Southend On Sea Borough Council, 
Linda Everard. She met with the Chairman on 20 April 2009 and conducted the 
review on 1 June 2009 
 
1.2. This report on the outcome has been agreed with Ms Everard as an accurate 
reflection of her findings. 
 
1.3. All documents and evidence were produced when requested and the view was 
that Internal Audit is substantially compliant.  There were some housekeeping issues 
to be addressed and it was recognised that the Comprehensive Area Assessment 
would present new challenges for audit that it would have to discuss with its partners. 
It was also noted that the Audit Committee had yet to carry out a review of its own 
effectiveness and that this should be undertaken at the earliest opportunity. The 
development of written protocols (section 5.1) was carried forward from the previous 
year’s action plan. 
 
1.4. The assessment of compliance and the areas for improvement are outlined 
below in an agreed action plan. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



APPENDIX 1: INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY SELF ASSESSMENT& ACTION PLAN:  2008/09 

R
[...]
scussion at Audit Committee, and members are requested 
to consider each of the above questions. 
 
John Morley, Chairman of Audit Committee, June 2009 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 69

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 76

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 77

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting - 5 May 2009
	6 Interim Use of Resources Report
	7 Approval of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund Annual Report
	8 Head of Audit Annual Assurance Statement
	9 Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	10 Review of Internal Audit Terms of Reference
	11 Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme
	12 Proposed Audit Committee Training Workshop
	13 Risk Management Report
	Risk Management Qtr 4 Appendix 1 version 5 - Item 9b
	Likelihood and Impact - Appendix 2
	Executive Brief Qtr 4 Report version 5- Item 9d




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

 
Audit Committee 
 
29 June 2009 
 
Minutes 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 

Independent Member: 
John Morley (Chairman) 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Tony Eginton, Liz Kemp and Mary O’Connor. 
 
Apologies: 
None 

 
Officers Present: 
Harry Lawson (Corporate Accounting Manager), Nancy Le Roux (Senior 
Finance Manager – Corporate Finance), Christopher Neale (Director of Finance 
& Resources), Helen Taylor (Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance), 
Paul Whaymand (Head of Accountancy Services), Iain Watters (Financial 
Management Trainee), Steve Wilkins (Risk & Insurance Manager) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Others Present: 
Paul Hutt (Deloitte) and Gus Miah (Deloitte) 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman welcomed Councillor Tony Eginton to 
his first meeting of the Committee. 
 
Declarations of Interest:  
 
John Morley and Councillor Liz Kemp declared Personal Interests in Agenda 
Item 7 – Approval of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 
Annual Report as they were Members of the Board of Hillingdon Homes. 
 
Councillor George Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 11 – 
Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme as he was a Governor of St 
Mary’s School, and in Agenda Item 7 as he was a Member of the Pensions 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Personal Interest In Agenda Item 11 – 
Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme as he was a Governor of 
Abbotsfield School for Boys, Hillside Junior School and Minet Nursery and Infant 
School. 
 
Councillor Mary O’Connor declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 11 – 
Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme as she was a Governor of Botwell 
School and Moorcroft School.   
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

7. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 May 2009 
 
Agreed as an accurate record subject to an amendment to the inclusion of 
Councillor Mary O’Connor in the list of apologies and to amend Minute No. 5, on 
page 6 so that “GCSX, N3 and LPSN” be clarified to read “Government Connect 
Secure Extranet, N3 and London Public Sector Network”.   
 

8. Exclusion of the press and public:  
 
It was agreed that Item 13 be considered in private. 
 

9. Deloitte Interim Audit Report 
 
Paul Hutt from Deloitte provided Members with an update on 
the audit which was to take place starting on 6 July 2009. The 
Council’s Statement of Accounts would be looked at in great 
detail. 
 
The interim work had found no specific significant issues. 
 
Resolved -      

1. That the information reported be noted and those 
officers involved in the work be thanked for their efforts. 

 

Action By: 
 

10. Interim Use of Resources Report 
 
This report detailed Deloitte’s interim assessment of the 
Council’s performance under the new Use of Resources 
assessment which formed part of the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment. 
 
Members were informed that over the last year the Use of 
Resources assessment had changed and had become more 
difficult and was now based on outcomes. Under the previous 
assessment a number of Councils were achieving scores of 3 
and 4 for their Use of Resources. All the scores had been 
rebased essentially moving 4 to 3 and 3 to 2.  
 
Details of the interim report findings assessed the Council with 
an overall score of a strong 2, which was lower than last year’s 
score of 3. Individual section scores could be reassessed if 
further evidence was supplied. 
 
Reference was made to the key lines of enquiry (KLOE) and 
the key evidence gaps which had been found. These were: 

• All material income streams have targeted collections 
rates which were monitored regularly, with mitigating 
action taken to improve rates of collection which were 
below target; 

• Evidence of efficient Council performance in comparison 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

to nearest neighbours in terms of costs across different 
Council service areas; 

• The effectiveness of Member training and development; 
• The Council should present its assessment and 

demonstration that Hillingdon Partners and other 
significant partnership arrangements were achieving 
value for money in what they do; 

• Members training around risk management through 
other routes rather than formal training sessions 

 
Discussion took place around some of key evidence gaps and 
Members were informed that in relation to Member training, the 
Council had not provided any evidence on the effectiveness of 
Member training and Risk Management training had not been 
undertaken by all Members.  
 
In relation to comparing this Council’s performance and costs 
to its neighbours, subsequent to the meeting, Members were 
informed that the assessment directed the auditor to compare 
this Council’s costs with those of its ‘nearest neighbour’ group 
as defined by the Audit Commission. The ‘nearest neighbour’ 
group were all outer London Boroughs. This Council’s task was 
to justify why its costs were at the level they were, compared to 
these neighbours, and to explain any circumstances which 
could lead to its costs being higher and to identify these areas 
and to address these costs. 
 
Members noted that officers of this Council needed to review 
the evidence presented to Deloitte to ensure the Council’s 
position was fully explained and to provide further evidence as 
required. 
 
   Resolved –  
 

1.  That the report be noted and the Committee welcomed 
the early receipt of the interim report which gives officers 
the opportunity to submit comments.     

 
2. That a further report be submitted to the next meeting of 

this Committee. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 
 

11. Approval of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts and 
Pension Fund Annual Report 
 

Members were presented with the 2008/09 Statement of 
Accounts as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 and were asked to approve the annual report of the 
Pension Fund.  
 
The Corporate Accounting Manager provided Members with a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

paper which detailed adjustments which were required to the 
Accounts. 
 
Issues raised and comments made included: 

• Intangible assets – the depreciation life was for 5 years. 
These assets did not number that many and were 
software licences for IT equipment. Officers would 
provide Members with details on why the procedure for 
intangible assets was different to tangible assets.   

• PFI Contract – The Council had entered into a PFI 
contract for the construction and facilities management 
of Barnhill Community High School and there was 
around 15 years left on the contract 

• Local Authority Housing HRA – Reduction in contribution 
of housing capital receipts to Government pool caused 
by “Rights to Buy” dropping because of the economic 
climate. There had been a movement in the value of the 
fixed assets 

• Long Term Contracts – Reference was made to the 
contract the Council had with Virgin Media for a 
broadband connection for the Hillingdon Grid for 
learning which was not included in this section. Officers 
would investigate this. 

• Officer Emoluments – The Chairman referred to a 
possible discrepancy with last year but was informed 
that these numbers were the same as the audited 
figures 

• Members and Chief Officers – The Auditors were asked 
to check the information on Member and officers 
declarations to ensure the information in the Statement 
of Accounts was correct 

• Valuation of Fixed Assets Carried at Current Value – 
This had been caused due to changes regarding Fixed 
Asset revaluations and impairments. Previously they 
were posted to the Fixed Asset Reserve Account with nil 
impact on the Income and Expenditure Account. 
Revaluation gains were now posted to a Revaluation 
Reserve and can be reversed at a future date if the 
asset was later impaired due to movement in market 
prices. Members were informed that the evaluation of 
Council dwellings was undertaken every five years and 
the next one would be 2010 

• Debtors – There had been a fall in the outstanding 
debtors figure from £61.7m to £41.7m which was due to 
substantial write-offs of historic National Non Domestic 
Rate debt 

• Investment Income – Concern was expressed at the 
£28,100,000 figure for “Other” as this did not present a 
true and fair view and it was agreed that an explanation 
note be added at the bottom of the page of the accounts 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Le 
Roux 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

• Significant Governance Issues – It was noted that a 
number of control issues had been identified following a 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
control   

• Notes to Housing Revenue Account – Rent Arrears. 
Officers to include comparative figures from last year. 

 
Members reviewed the Pension Fund Annual Report. They 
noted this was the first year they had received the report as a 
separate document, and considered that they did not have 
sufficient oversight of the pension scheme to approve the 
Pension Fund Annual report.       
 

Resolved  
 
1. That approval be given to the 2008/09 Statement of 

Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2009, 
with the amendments suggested, and the Chairman be 
asked to sign and date the Statement of Accounts to 
formally complete the Council’s approval of the 
accounts. 

 
2.  That the Annual Report for the Pension Fund for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2009 be noted 
 

3.  That officers be thanked for all the effort and hard work 
which had gone into producing the Statement of 
Accounts.  

  

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Head of Audit Annual Assurance Statement  
 
Based on the work undertaken during the year Internal Audit 
could provide satisfactory assurance that the systems of 
internal control within the Council were operating adequately 
and effectively.  
 
Concern was expressed at the number of audits that had been 
dropped due to a lack of resources and Members were 
informed that the investigations had taken up more time than 
was budgeted for. Reference was made to the loss of an Audit 
Manager in May 2008 and the difficulties in recruiting to the 
vacancy, which had impacted on the service.  
 
Discussion took place on the finalised audits and in particular 
those audits that had been given limited assurance: Email 
security, payroll expenses procedures and a number of school 
audits. Concern was expressed at the number of high risk 
areas within schools and the Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Governance reported that regular meetings were 
taking place between officers to improve the situation and this 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

would be reflected in the results of audits in the current Internal 
Audit Plan.    
 
Resolved- 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted   

and Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance 
be asked to submit a report to the next meeting of this 
Committee, focussing on school audits. 

   

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 

13. Annual Review of the Effectiveness of the Systems of 
Internal Audit 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 2006) 
required a review of the systems of Internal Audit. The Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Governance had undertaken this 
self assessment and this had been reviewed by the Head of 
Audit at Southend On Sea Borough Council. 
 
The view was that Internal Audit was substantially compliant, 
however reference was made to the requirement for this 
Committee to carry out a review of its own effectiveness and 
that this should be undertaken at the earliest opportunity. 
 
Resolved- 

 
1.  That the information contained in the report be noted. 

 

 

14. Review of Internal Audit Terms of Reference 
 
Members were informed that the Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government required a periodic review of the 
terms of reference of Internal Audit.  
 
Officers apologised to Members for the errors in the paragraph 
numbering. Reference was made to paragraph 7 under 
responsibilities, and officers were asked to check whether 
Internal Audit had the responsibility to prepare the strategic and 
annual plan for approval by the Chief Finance Officer, taking 
into account the risks of service departments a detailed in the 
terms of reference. 
 
In addition Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance 
would look at paragraph 8.1 under Resources and who 
determined Internal Audit resources as it was suggested that 
the Section 151 Officer acting on behalf of this Committee 
should determine Internal Audit resources.  
 
Discussion took place with regard to Internal Audit’s engaging 
with management during audits and Members asked that this 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

be looked at to include reference to ensure that there was a 
definite separation of roles of internal audit from management. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Governance would 
provide suggested amendments to Members via email. 
 
Resolved- 

 
1.  That the revised terms of reference be approved, subject 

to Members approving the suggested amendments 
made by the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate 
Governance as a result of discussion at the meeting. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Taylor 

15. Proposed Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the Committee’s work programme for the 
coming year and whether four meetings a year was sufficient 
for Members to give full consideration to the items. Officers 
were asked to plan the next four agendas for this Committee to 
enable Members to consider the number of meetings which 
were required to fulfil the work programme.   
 
Risk Management was proposed to be reported to this 
Committee once a year, but Members agreed that it should be 
programmed to be submitted to this Committee twice during 
the year, as an update and then as an overview. It was noted 
that this Committee’s role was to ensure that there were robust 
systems in place.  
   
Resolved -      

1. That for this Committee’s next meeting a work 
programme be produced based on four meetings for the 
year.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

16. Proposed Audit Committee Training Workshop 
 
Members gave consideration to a paper which proposed that a 
training workshop be set up for Members of this Committee.  
 
Resolved –  

1.  That the information contained within the report be noted 
and preparations be made by officers to organise a 
training workshop for Members of the Committee before 
the next meeting of this Committee.    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
Helen Taylor 

17. Risk Management Report 
 
The report on this item was included in Part II as it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that 

 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 8 - 
 

information) and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
as amended. 
 
Members considered the reporting arrangements in place for 
the most significant risks identified by officers and were asked 
to note the most recent quarterly report submitted to the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, Corporate Management 
Team and Executive Brief. 
 
Resolved – 

1.   That the information reported be noted and officers be 
asked to produce a report to the next meeting on the 
reporting structure for Risk Management and also 
consideration be given to submitting reports to Policy 
Overview Committees. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Wilkins 

 Meeting closed at: 7.15pm  
Next meeting: 22 September 2009 at 5.00pm 
 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 


